Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht-Nr.:
Test report no.:
CN241N7B 002 Auftrags-Nr.:
Order no.:
168460654 Seite 1 von 17
Page 1 of 17

General Information of EUT Value
Kind of Equipment: 2.4GHz Digital Wireless Headphone
Type Designation: BH1080J、BH1080、DB100
Deviation of models:
Except for the different colors of trademark and model screen
printing, its function and PCB are the same
Trademark: ARKON、ARTISTE、DAYSNEW
FCC ID: 2APBSBH1082-001R
Testing Voltage: DC 2.4V from Battery (2*1.2V ”AAA”)
Antenna Type: PCB Layout Antenna
Antenna Gain: 0 dBi
Technical Specification
Frequency Range: 2402 MHz to 2480 MHz
Type of Modulation: GFSK
Antenna Type: PCB Antenna
Antenna Gain: 0 dBi (Provided by the Client)
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.:
CN241N7B 002
Seite 9 von 17
Page 9 of 17
40 channels are provided to this EUT:
Channel Freq. (MHz) Channel Freq. (MHz) Channel Freq. (MHz) Channel Freq. (MHz)
0 2402 10 2422 20 2442 30 2462
1 2404 11 2424 21 2444 31 2464
2 2406 12 2426 22 2446 32 2466
3 2408 13 2428 23 2448 33 2468
4 2410 14 2430 24 2450 34 2470
5 2412 15 2432 25 2452 35 2472
6 2414 16 2434 26 2454 36 2474
7 2416 17 2436 27 2456 37 2476
8 2418 18 2438 28 2458 38 2478
9 2420 19 2440 29 2460 39 2480
3.3 Independent Operation Modes
A. On, SRD2.4G transmitting mode (1Mbps & 2Mbps mode)
1) Low Channel
2) Middle Channel
3) High Channel
B. On, Normal Operation (SRD Link)
C. Off
3.4 Noise Generating and Noise Suppressing Parts
Refer to Circuit Diagram for further details.
3.5 Submitted Documents
- Bill of Material - Circuit Diagram
- PCB Layout - Instruction Manual
- Photo Document - Rating Label
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.:
CN241N7B 002
Seite 10 von 17
Page 10 of 17
4 Test Set-up and Operation Modes
4.1 Principle of Configuration Selection
Radio Spectrum: The equipment under test (EUT) was configured at its highest power output in order
to measure its highest possible radiation and conducted level. The test modes were adapted accordingly
in reference to the instructions for use.
Emission: The equipment under test (EUT) was configured to measure its highest possible radiation
level. The test modes were adapted accordingly in reference to the instructions for use.
4.2 Test Operation and Test Software
Test operation refers to test setup in chapter 5. All tests were performed according to the procedures in
ANSI C63.10: 2013.
According to clause 3.1, all tests were performed on model BH1080J in this report.
4.3 Special Accessories and Auxiliary Equipment
Table 4: Auxiliary Equipment Used during Test
Description Manufacturer Model S/N
Laptop Lenovo ThinkPad X280 SL10P97665
Laptop HUAWEI NbD-WFH9 EUEPM21725002655
4.4 Countermeasures to Achieve EMC Compliance
The test sample which has been tested contained the noise suppression parts as described in the